

No. 25-559

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDREW HARRINGTON, KATIE LIAMMAYTRY,  
JASON LENCHERT, AND DYLAN BASCH,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MONICA WELT	THEANE EVANGELIS
JOSH MOORE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
99 M Street, S.E., Suite 700	SAMUEL ECKMAN
Washington, D.C. 20003	GILLIAN B. MILLER
	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
	333 South Grand Avenue
	Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
	213.229.7000
	tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE PROPER STANDARD FOR “SIMILARLY SITUATED” DETERMINATIONS UNDER THE FLSA, WHICH HAS UNDERMINED UNIFORMITY AND INVITED FORUM SHOPPING. .....	5
II. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF A COLLECTIVE ACTION IS OFTEN DISPOSITIVE. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds,</i> 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	20
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	16
<i>Barry v. S.E.B. Serv. of New York, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 6150718 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2013) .....	7
<i>Benson v. Asurion Corp.,</i> 2010 WL 4922704 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 29, 2010) .....	7
<i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Bradford v. Logan's Roadhouse, Inc.,</i> 137 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) .....	13
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth,</i> 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki,</i> 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	21
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7, 8, 18, 22
<i>Chewy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.,</i> 69 F.4th 773 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>Clark v. A&amp;L Homecare &amp; Training Ctr., LLC,</i> 68 F.4th 1003 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 9, 15, 19

<i>Clarke v. Pei Wei Asian Dinner LLC,</i> 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42373 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2023) .....	22
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay,</i> 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	20
<i>Eltayeb v. Deli Mgmt.,</i> 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238778 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2021).....	4
<i>Eltayeb v. Deli Mgmt.,</i> 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51864 (E.D. Tex. March 19, 2021) .....	4
<i>Gallagher v. Lackawanna Cnty.,</i> 2008 WL 9375549 (M.D. Pa. May 30, 2008) .....	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,</i> 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	21
<i>Goodman v. Burlington Coat Factory,</i> 2012 WL 5944000 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012) .....	7
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.,</i> 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,</i> 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 16, 20
<i>Ide v. Neighborhood Rest. Partners, LLC,</i> 2015 WL 11899143 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2015) .....	14
<i>Ide v. Neighborhood Restaurant Partners, LLC,</i> 32 F. Supp. 3d 1285 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	14
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.,</i> 916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 22

<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Kwoka v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co. of Bos., LLC</i> , 141 F.4th 10 (1st Cir. 2025).....	6
<i>Laverenz v. Pioneer Metal Finishing, LLC</i> , 746 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Wis. 2024) .....	21
<i>LeVine v. Vitamin Cottage Nat. Food Mkts., Inc.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92027 (D. Colo. May 25, 2023).....	22
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987).....	6, 15
<i>Meyer v. Panera Bread Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	7
<i>Parker v. Perdue Foods, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 1120391 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2024) .....	11
<i>Reinig v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149802 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2023) .....	22
<i>Richards v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 149 F.4th 901 (7th Cir. 2025) .....	3, 9, 10, 19
<i>Roy v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57669 (D. Mass. Mar. 29, 2024).....	22
<i>Salazar v. Driver Provider Phx. LLC</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153714 (D. Ariz. Aug. 30, 2023) .....	22
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	6

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....</i>	20
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....</i>	1
<i>State v. Welch, 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020).....</i>	1
<i>Swales v. KLLM Transp. Servs., L.L.C., 985 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2021).....</i>	4, 9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Corp., 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....</i>	6
<i>Tripp v. Perdue Foods, LLC, 2024 WL 4770282 (D. Md. Nov. 13, 2024) .....</i>	8, 12, 18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....</i>	16, 21
<i>Williams v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc., 2006 WL 2085312 (N.D. Ga. July 25, 2006).....</i>	19
<i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc., 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012) .....</i>	6

### **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 16
-----------------------	---------------------

### **Other Authorities**

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 2:16 (14th ed. 2017).....	6
--	---

Allan G. King, Lisa A. Schreter & Carole F. Wilder, <i>You Can't Opt Out of the Federal Rules: Why Rule 23 Certification Standards Should Apply to Opt-in Collective Actions Under the FLSA</i> , 5 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	16
Duane Morris LLP, <i>Class Action Review 2024</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/29ktw3pa">https://tinyurl.com/29ktw3pa</a> .....	15
Duane Morris LLP, <i>Class Action Review 2025</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mxb8s8j4">https://tinyurl.com/mxb8s8j4</a> .....	15, 17
Gerald L. Maatman, Jr. & Jennifer A. Riley, <i>DMCAR Mid-Year Review - 2025/2026: FLSA Conditional Certifications Remain High, And So Far In 2025 Courts Are Granting More Class Certification Motions Overall Compared To 2024</i> , Duane Morris LLP (July 7, 2025), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4xrzbnay">https://tinyurl.com/4xrzbnay</a> .....	15, 17
Michael W. Hawkins, <i>Current Trends in Class Action Employment Litigation</i> , 19 Lab. Law 33 (2003) .....	18
Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>18th Annual Workplace Class Action Report</i> (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr4amm5w">https://tinyurl.com/mr4amm5w</a> .....	21
Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>2024 FLSA Litigation Metrics &amp; Trends</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/465mjwa4">https://tinyurl.com/465mjwa4</a> .....	20

## **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	16, 17, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	21
